

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

TORY J. CORPENING,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S228258

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

MAY 13 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case No. D064986
San Diego County Superior Court, Case No. SCS258343
The Honorable Francis M. Devaney, Judge

Deputy

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JULIE L. GARLAND
Senior Assistant Attorney General
BARRY J.T. CARLTON
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
STEVE OETTING
Deputy Solicitor General
CHRISTOPHER P. BEESLEY
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 236193
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2567
Fax: (619) 645-2191
Email: Christopher.Beesley@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 2 |
| Statement of Facts..... | 4 |
| Argument..... | 6 |
| Whether multiple crimes arise from a divisible course of conduct or from a single act depends upon the fact intensive inquiry into the actor's intent and objective | 6 |
| A. Historical developments in Penal Code section 654 jurisprudence..... | 8 |
| B. The role of trial courts in determining facts | 19 |
| C. Facts that provide insight into a defendant's intent or objective | 22 |
| 1. Nature of the crimes..... | 23 |
| 2. Statutory intent..... | 26 |
| 3. The temporal element and opportunity for reflection and penitence | 27 |
| D. Corpening's characterization of the robbery and carjacking as arising from a single act is flawed | 28 |
| E. The sentencing court and Court of Appeal properly applied the <i>Neal</i> test in concluding that the robbery and carjacking emerged from a course of conduct motivated by multiple intents and objectives | 34 |
| 1. Physical acts..... | 36 |
| 2. The nature of robbery and carjacking and the intent elements | 37 |
| 3. The defendants' opportunity for reflection | 41 |
| 4. The facts and circumstances supported the trial court's conclusion that the robbery and carjacking were separate | 42 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

Page

Conclusion..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>In re Adams</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 629 | 19, 22, 35 |
| <i>In re Cruz</i> (1966) 64 Cal.2d 178 | 41 |
| <i>Neal v. California</i> (1960) 55 Cal.2d 11 | 1, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>People v. Anderson</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 989 | 38 |
| <i>People v. Atkins</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 76 | 26 |
| <i>People v. Bauer</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 368 | 11, 12, 33 |
| <i>People v. Beamon</i> (1973) 8 Cal.3d 625 | 10, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>People v. Capistrano</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th at 830, 886 | 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>People v. Chandler</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 508 | 26, 27 |
| <i>People v. Cole</i> (2006) 38 Cal. 4th 964 | 25 |
| <i>People v. Dominguez</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 410 | 31, 32 |
| <i>People v. Gaio</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 919 | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>People v. Garcia</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1550 | 19, 43 |
| <i>People v. Green</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1076 | 18, 20 |
| <i>People v. Harrison</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 321 | 10, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>People v. Hill</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 853 | 25, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>People v. Hutchins</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 1308 | 19 |
| <i>People v. James</i> (1977) 19 Cal. 3d 99 | 12, 13 |
| <i>People v. Johnson</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 250 | 40 |
| <i>People v. Jones</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 350 | 3, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>People v. Kramer</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 720 | 19, 41 |
| <i>People v. Kurtenbach</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 1264 | 18 |
| <i>People v. Lamas</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 516 | 9 |
| <i>People v. Latimer</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1203 | 15, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>People v. Letner and Tobin</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 99 | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>People v. Lopez</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1051 | 24, 33 |
| <i>People v. Massie</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 899 | 13, 17 |
| <i>People v. Maury</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 342 | 21 |
| <i>People v. Menius</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 1290 | 17, 35 |
| <i>People v. Mesa</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 191 | 9, 10, 28 |
| <i>People v. Nguyen</i> (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 181 | 13, 17, 40 |
| <i>People v. Ortega</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 686 | 31, 32, 38 |
| <i>People v. Osband</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 622 | 20, 34, 43 |
| <i>People v. Perez</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 545 | 20 |
| <i>People v. Petronella</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 945 | 18 |
| <i>People v. Quinn</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 551 | 12 |
| <i>People v. Reed</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1224 | 9 |
| <i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 1000 | 22, 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>People v. Rosenberg</i> (1963) 212 Cal.App.2d 773 | 4, 19 |
| <i>People v. Ross</i> (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 1232 | 4, 19 |
| <i>People v. Rush</i> (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 20 | 12 |
| <i>People v. Sanders</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 731 | 8, 43 |
| <i>People v. Stankewitz</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 72 | 24 |
| <i>People v. Trotter</i> (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 363 | 15, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>People v. Vasila</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 865 | 21 |
| <i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 635 | 21 |
| <i>People v. Williams</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 776 | 23 |
| <i>Seiterle v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 397 | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

Penal Code

| | |
|----------------------------|------------------|
| § 21a..... | 30 |
| § 136.1, subd. (a)(1)..... | 2 |
| § 182 | 40 |
| § 184 | 41 |
| § 186.22, subd. (a) | 9 |
| § 211 | 2, 25, 38 |
| § 215 | 25 |
| § 215, subd. (a) | 2, <i>passim</i> |
| § 245, subd. (a)(1)..... | 2 |
| § 496, subd. (a) | 2 |
| § 654 | 1, <i>passim</i> |
